

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 109th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-251

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ACTING ON THE INDUSTRIAL SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY PROJECT APPLICATION OF MR. RICARDO V. YANSON, JR. LOCATED AT BARANGAY BACONG, BAGO CITY SUBJECT TO THE SUBMISSION OF AN UNDERTAKING.

WHEREAS, in his letter to the Honorable City Mayor and to this Honorable Body dated September 15, 2021, Mr. Vicente D. Mesias, City ENRO endorsed the documentary compliance of Mr. Ricardo V. Yanson, Jr. on his Industrial Sand and Gravel Quarry Project with an area of 2.2164 hectares located at Barangay Bacong, Bago City;

WHEREAS, in that letter, Mr. Mesias held that the natural boundary between Barangay Bacong and Barangay Abuanan is the middle of Bago River and since the applicant had submitted documents as to Barangay Bacong only, the Sanggunian may favorably endorse the application only up to the territorial limits of Barangay Bacong;

WHEREAS, after due deliberation, the August Body is of the consensus to favorably act on the application of Mr. Yanson subject to the submission of an undertaking that his operation shall only be limited within the territorial jurisdiction of Barangay Bacong – that is – from the center of Bago River up to the river bank of Barangay Bacong.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably act on the Industrial Sand and Gravel Quarry Project Application of Mr. Ricardo V. Yanson, Jr. located at Barangay Bacong, Bago City subject to the submission of an undertaking.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod